

No. 14-1373

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF UTAH,

*Petitioner,*

*vs.*

EDWARD JOSEPH STRIEFF, JR.,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Utah**

---

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE  
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER  
Criminal Justice Legal Fdn.  
2131 L Street  
Sacramento, CA 95816  
(916) 446-0345  
briefs@cjlif.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented . . . . .	i
Table of authorities . . . . .	iv
Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i> . . . . .	1
Summary of facts and case . . . . .	1
Summary of argument . . . . .	3
Argument . . . . .	5

### I

Exclusion of evidence under the Fourth Amendment as incorporated in the Fourteenth has no basis in the original understanding . . . . .	5
A. Understanding at the founding . . . . .	5
B. Original exclusion fool’s gold . . . . .	14
C. Understanding in reconstruction . . . . .	18

### II

Turning a known criminal loose to prey again is an abomination, not a “more majestic conception” of our fundamental law . . . . .	22
---	----

### III

At a minimum, a clear violation of clearly established law should be an element of the defendant’s case for suppression . . . . .	26
Conclusion . . . . .	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U. S. 635, 107 S. Ct. 3034, 97 L. Ed. 2d 523 (1987) . . . . .	29, 30
Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U. S. 466, 120 S. Ct. 2348, 147 L. Ed. 2d 435 (2000) . . . . .	24
Arizona v. Evans, 514 U. S. 1, 115 S. Ct. 1185, 131 L. Ed. 2d 34 (1995) . . . . .	24, 25
Barron v. Mayor of Baltimore, 32 U. S. (7 Pet.) 243, 8 L. Ed. 672 (1833) . . . . .	18
California v. Greenwood, 486 U. S. 35, 108 S. Ct. 1625, 100 L. Ed. 2d 30 (1988) . . . . .	28
Commonwealth v. Dana, 43 Mass. (2 Met.) 329 (1841) . . . . .	19, 20, 21
Crawford v. Washington, 541 U. S. 36, 124 S. Ct. 1354, 158 L. Ed. 2d 177 (2004) . . . . .	25
Davis v. United States, 564 U. S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2419, 180 L. Ed. 2d 285 (2011) . . . . .	25
District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U. S. 570, 128 S. Ct. 2783, 171 L. Ed. 2d 637 (2008) . . . . .	13
Entick v. Carrington, 19 How. St. Tr. 1029, 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (C. P. 1765) . . . . .	8, 9
Ex parte Bollman, 4 Cranch (8 U. S.) 75, 2 L. Ed. 554 (1807) . . . . .	7, 16
Ex parte Burford, 3 Cranch (7 U. S.) 448, 2 L. Ed. 495 (1806) . . . . .	16, 17

Ex parte Milburn, 9 Pet. (34 U. S.) 704, 9 L. Ed. 280 (1835) .....	17, 18
Ex parte Watkins, 3 Pet. (28 U. S.) 193, 7 L. Ed. 650 (1830) .....	7
Felker v. Turpin, 518 U. S. 651, 116 S. Ct. 2333, 135 L. Ed. 2d 827 (1996) .....	7
Frisbie v. Butler, 1 Kirby 213 (Conn. Sup. Ct. 1787) .....	15
Herring v. United States, 555 U. S. 135, 129 S. Ct. 695, 172 L. Ed. 2d 496 (2009) .....	24
Hudson v. Michigan, 547 U. S. 586, 126 S. Ct. 2159, 165 L. Ed. 2d 56 (2006) .....	29
Illinois v. Gates, 462 U. S. 213, 103 S. Ct. 2317, 76 L. Ed. 2d 527 (1983) .....	26
Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U. S. 307, 99 S. Ct. 2781, 61 L. Ed. 2d 560 (1979) .....	15
Johnson v. United States, 576 U. S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2551, 192 L. Ed. 2d 569 (2015) .....	26
Jordan v. Lewis, 104 Eng. Rep. 618 (K. B. 1740) .....	7, 8
Kennedy v. Louisiana, 554 U. S. 407, 128 S. Ct. 2641, 171 L. Ed. 2d 525 (2008) .....	27
King v. State, 425 Md. 550, 42 A. 3d 549 (2012) ..	23
Legatt v. Tollervey, 14 East 302, 104 Eng. Rep. 617 (K. B. 1811) .....	8
Mapp v. Ohio, 367 U. S. 643, 81 S. Ct. 1684, 6 L. Ed. 2d 1081 (1961) .....	5, 25, 28

McDonald v. City of Chicago, 561 U. S. 742, 130 S. Ct. 3020, 177 L. Ed. 2d 894 (2010) . . . . .	19
Monell v. New York City Dept. of Social Servs., 436 U. S. 658, 98 S. Ct. 2018, 56 L. Ed. 2d 611 (1978) . . . . .	29
People v. Defore, 242 N. Y. 13, 150 N. E. 585 (1926) . . . . .	15
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U. S. 584, 122 S. Ct. 2428, 153 L. Ed. 2d 556 (2002) . . . . .	24
Slaughter-House Cases, 16 Wall. (83 U. S.) 36, 21 L. Ed. 394 (1873) . . . . .	18
Smith v. Maryland, 18 How. (59 U. S.) 71, 15 L. Ed. 269 (1855) . . . . .	18
Terry v. Ohio, 392 U. S. 1, 88 S. Ct. 1868, 20 L. Ed. 2d 889 (1968) . . . . .	30
United States v. La Jeune Eugenie, 26 F. Cas. 832 (C. C.D. Mass. 1822) . . . . .	11, 12, 13, 14
United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez, 494 U. S. 259, 110 S. Ct. 1056, 108 L. Ed. 2d 222 (1990) . . . . .	12
Virginia v. Moore, 553 U. S. 164, 128 S. Ct. 1598, 170 L. Ed. 2d 559 (2008) . . . . .	5
Wilkes v. Wood, Lofft 1, 98 Eng. Rep. 489 (C. P. 1763) . . . . .	8
Wolf v. Colorado, 338 U. S. 25, 69 S. Ct. 1359, 93 L. Ed. 1782 (1949) . . . . .	25

### **United States Constitution**

U. S. Const., Amdt. 14, § 5 . . . . .	30
---------------------------------------	----

### **United States Statutes**

42 U. S. C. § 1983 . . . . .	29
42 U. S. C. § 1988 . . . . .	29

### **Secondary Authorities**

Amar, A., <i>The Law of the Land: A Grand Tour of Our Constitutional Republic</i> (2015) . . . . .	8
Amar, <i>Fourth Amendment First Principles</i> , 107 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 757 (1994) . . . . .	5
Biographical Directory of the United States Congress, <a href="http://bioguide.congress.gov/scripts/biodisplay.pl?index=S000942">http://bioguide.congress.gov/scripts/biodisplay.pl?index=S000942</a> . . . . .	11
Bishop, J., <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (1866) . . . . .	19, 20
Chitty, J., <i>Criminal Law</i> (Peters ed. 1819) . . . . .	10
Davies, <i>Recovering the Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 98 <i>Mich. L. Rev.</i> 547 (1999) . . . . .	6, 8, 12, 13
Gray, <i>A Spectacular Non Sequitur: The Supreme Court's Contemporary Fourth Amendment Exclusionary Rule Jurisprudence</i> , 50 <i>Am. Crim. L. Rev.</i> 1 (2013) . . . . .	6, 17
Greenleaf, S., <i>Evidence</i> (1st ed. 1842) . . . . .	20
Greenleaf, S., <i>Evidence</i> (3d ed. 1846) . . . . .	21
Greenleaf, S., <i>Evidence</i> (Redfield 12th ed. 1866) . . . . .	22

Hurd, R., Habeas Corpus (2d ed. 1876) . . . . .	17
Kamisar, In Defense of the Search and Seizure Exclusionary Rule, 26 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 119 (2003) . . . . .	6
LaFave, W., Search and Seizure (5th ed. 2012) . . . . .	6, 24, 27
Roots, The Framers’ Fourth Amendment Exclusionary Rule: The Mounting Evidence, 15 Nev. L. J. 42 (2014) . . . . .	6, 15
Roots, The Originalist Case for the Fourth Amendment Exclusionary Rule, 45 Gonzaga L. Rev. 1 (2010) . . . . .	6, 8, 9, 10, 12, 16, 17, 22
Scheidegger, Habeas Corpus, Relitigation, and the Legislative Power, 88 Colum. L. Rev. 888 (1998) . . . . .	7
U. S. Navy, Naval History and Heritage Command, USS Alligator (2014), <a href="http://www.history.navy.mil/research/underwater-archaeology/sites-and-projects/ship-wrecksites/uss-alligator.html">http://www.history.navy.mil/research/underwater-archaeology/sites-and-projects/ship-wrecksites/uss-alligator.html</a> (as visited Dec. 8, 2015) . . . . .	14
